Public Document Pack

3. MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee

Date: Thursday, 14 March 2024

Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Chamber

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, using the
lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public
access from any other entrance of the Extension.

Filming and broadcast of the meeting

Meetings of the Planning and Highways Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission.

Membership of the Planning and Highways Committee

Councillors
Lyons (Chair), Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan,

Hewitson, Hughes, Johnson, Kamal, J Lovecy and Riasat



Planning and Highways Committee

Agenda

1.

1a.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Supplementary Information on Applications Being
Considered

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licencing will follow.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 15 February 2024.

138768/V0O/2023 - 258 Brownley Road Manchester M22 5EB
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

138801/V0O/2023 - 69 Dickenson Road Manchester M14 5AZ
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

138808/F0/2023 - Car Park At Junction Of Charles Street And
York Street Manchester

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

139066/FH/2024 - 183 Withington Road Manchester M16 8HF
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licensing is enclosed.

13-30

31-54

55 -160

161 -180



Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting Procedure

The meeting (and any site visits arising from the meeting) will be conducted in accordance
with the relevant provisions of the Council's Constitution, including Part 6 - Section B

"Planning Protocol for Members". A copy of the Constitution is available from the Council's
website at https://democracy.manchester.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13279

At the beginning of the meeting the Chair will state if there any applications which the

Chair is proposing should not be considered. This may be in response to a request by
the applicant for the application to be deferred, or from officers wishing to have further
discussions, or requests for a site visit. The Committee will decide whether to agree to
the deferral. If deferred, an application will not be considered any further.

The Chair will explain to members of the public how the meeting will be conducted, as
follows:

1. The Planning Officer will advise the meeting of any late representations that have
been received since the report was written.

2. The officer will state at this stage if the recommendation of the Head of Planning in
the printed report has chang
[...]
 present: Councillors T Judge and Taylor

PH/24/09 Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered

A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the
meeting regarding applications 138768/V0/2023, 138712/F0/2023, and
138730/F0/2023.

Decision

To receive and note the late representations.

PH/24/10 Minutes

Decision

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 as a correct record.
PH/24/11 138294/F0O/2023 - Land At Plymouth Grove Manchester

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control
and Licensing regarding the erection of a part six storey, part eight storey building for
use as purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA) (Sui Generis) comprising 263
bed spaces, with associated amenity space, cycle parking, external landscaping,

access and other associated works.

The application proposed a 6 to 8 storey purpose building student accommodation
(PBSA) building with ground floor amenity space.

Two previous planning permission had been granted at the site for a 7-storey building
for residential purposes and occupied a similar footprint to the proposed
development.

6 objections had been received.
The Planning Officer confirmed that Committee members had been on a site visit,
where questions were raised. One of those related to the relationship between the

proposed development with neighbouring properties, including 21 Plymouth Grove.
The Planning Officer stated that the relationship was acceptable and was also in line

Page 5



Item 4

with the parameters established under the 2017 permission that remained extant. A
further question was raised relating to the layby and provision of disabled parking on
Dryden Street. It was noted that this issue had been considered in the printed report
and there was no principal issue relating to highway and pedestrian safety.

The applicant’s agent attended and addressed the Committee, stating that the
development was purpose-built st
[...]
ing arrangements and
other associated works.

The proposal was for the part demolition of the All Saints Library and All Saints

Building, and erection of a 13-storey library building with amenity spaces and public
realm.

Page 6



Item 4

Two letters of objection had been received from the same individual.
The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report.

The applicant’s agent attended and addressed the Committee, noting that the
application had been brought forward by Manchester Metropolitan University as the
next stage in investment in their estate. The application would provide a further world
class facility, adding to the appearance and environment of the Oxford Road corridor.
It would replace an outdated library with a modern, dynamic library environment,
fostering community and belonging. It was noted that the existing library did not hold
sustainability credentials, and these proposals were a low carbon and sustainable
design. It was stated that the overwhelming majority of feedback received in
consultation was positive.

A member sought clarity on disabled parking provision within the application. A
member also sought assurance that the design as applied for was what would be
delivered if approved.

The Planning Officer noted that there was no specific parking provision contained
within the application. The development was to be situated on a campus that already
had those facilities for those who required it. The Planning Officer also noted that
they had challenged the applicant on if the application was deliverable. They had
been reassured by the applicant that it was a buildable scheme.

Councillor Andrews moved the Officer's recommendation.

Councillor Chohan seconded the proposal.

Decision

The Committee resolved to Approve the application.

PH/24/13  138768/V0/2023 - 258 Brownley Road Manchester M22 5EB

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control
and Licensing regarding a City Council development which was to change the use of
a former probation centre (Class E) to a homeless shelter for up to 20 homeless
people (sui generis).

The conversion of a vacant probation centre to a homeless shelter would provide 20
bedrooms for single homeless people, incorporating communal living areas,

staffroom, and parking.

Objections had been received from 92 local residents, together with 2 letters of
support.

The main concerns raised related to the proximity of the proposed use to a
neighbouring children’s day nursery and safeguarding issues; anti-social/criminal
behaviour perceived to be generated by prospective residents; the use of the open
space opposite and interaction with children; the impact to nearby property values

Page 7



Item 4

and the provision of satisfactory operational arrangements, to ensure that the
development does not harm the living conditions of nearby residential occupiers.

The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report.

A representative for the applicant attended and addressed the Committee, noting the
application would provide temporary accommodation for homeless people within
Manchester who require low to medium support. The site would be managed by a
team leader, with ten staff on a 24/7 rota. There would be a minimum of three staff on
site at all times. Residents would be in this accommodation for a maximum of six
months, with most moving on quicker. The applicant had a proven track record of
managing such establishments successfully. All residents would sign a licence
agreement that if broken would mean them losing their place in the accommodation.
The accommodation would have a no visitor policy. It was noted that there was a
shortage of this type of accommodation in the South of Manchester. The
engagement pre-application was wider than usual.

A Sharston ward Councillor addressed the Committee, noting the close proximity to
their ward of the application but that they had not been consulted at the same time as
Woodhouse P
[...]


A member noted that the report states 81 homes would be social housing and sought
an assurance that would not be able to change after approval.

A member then requested that the wording of the Section 106 agreement be tweaked
to provide assurances that local ward Councillors are involved in discussions.

The Director of Planning stated that it could not be added to the wording on a Section
106 agreement relating to local ward Councillors involvement, but the wording was
flexible enough for allowing those discussions to take place around what would be
delivered. They assured members that local ward Councillors would be consulted
and that the Planning team would guide what was legitimate.

The Planning Officer confirmed that there would be 81 social rented accommodation,
and that was controlled by condition 41 in the report.

Councillor Andrews moved the Officer’'s recommendation.

Councillor Curley seconded the proposal.

Decision

The Committee resolved to be Minded to Approve subject to the signing of a Section

106 agreement to secure a financial contribution towards environmental
improvements.

Page 12



ltem 5

Application Number Date of Applin Committee Date  Ward
138768/vV0/2023 6th Dec 2023 14th March 2024  Woodhouse Park
Ward

Proposal City Council Development - Change of use of former probation centre
(Class E) to homeless shelter for up to 20 homeless people (sui generis)

Location 258 Brownley Road, Manchester, M22 5EB
Applicant Mrs Gaynor Howe, Manchester City Council
Agent Mr Jaime Cepeda, Manchester City Council

Background

Consideration of this application was deferred by the Planning and Highways
Committee on 14 February 2023 to enable a site visit to take place.

Executive Summary

The application relates to the conversion of a vacant probation centre to a homeless
shelter providing 20 bedrooms for single homeless people, incorporating communal
living areas, staffroom and parking.

Objections have been received from 92 local residents, together with 2 letters of
support.

The main concerns raised relate to the proximity of the proposed use to a
neighbouring children’s day nursery and safeguarding issues; anti-social/criminal
behaviour perceived to be generated by prospective residents; the use of the open
space opposite and interaction with children; the impact to nearby property values
and the provision of satisfactory operational arrangements, to ensure that the
development does not harm the living conditions of nearby residential occupiers.

Description

The application site relates to a vacant, part single, part two storey, detached
building, formerly in use as a probation centre.

Page 13



Item 5

Ap ication s dcted thearrow

The host building, which has been extended to the rear, is flanked by hard surfaces
to the front and rear, with parking to the rear of the building provided via a shared
access off Brownley Road.

Aerial view of the applic

ation site, indicated by the arrow (Extract from Google Maps)

With the exception of the application site and a neighbouring children’s day nursery
to the south, the immediate area is predominantly residential in character, mainly
comprising two-storey terraced and semi-detached dwellinghouses, which lie
adjacent to tree lined grass verges. Immediately opposite the site, to the other side of
Brownley Road, is a green area of open space, beyond which is a residential estate.
Neighbouring the site to the rear, is a large,1960s multi storey office building (Delta
House) which accommodates a data centre and office functions.

Page 14



ltem 5

The Proposal

Planning permission is sought to change the use of the building from a vacant
probation centre (Class E) to a homeless shelter for up to 20 people (sui generis).

The accommodation would be for homeless single people with medium support
needs, with provision for 20 bedspaces in total.

The proposed occupiers would have become homeless for a variety of different
reasons including no fault evictions, loss of t
[...]
or no other purpose.

Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of residential amenity,
pursuant to policies SP1 and DM1 of the Manchester Core Strategy.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

The documents referred to in the course of this report are either contained in the
file(s) relating to application ref: 138768/V0/2023 held by planning or are City
Council planning policies, the Unitary Development Plan for the City of Manchester,
national planning guidance documents, or relevant decisions on other applications or
appeals, copies of which are held by the Planning Division.

The following residents, businesses and other third parties in the area were
consulted/notified on the application:

Highway Services
Environmental Health
Greater Manchester Police (Design for Security)

A map showing the neighbours notified of the application is attached at the
end of the report.

Relevant Contact Officer : Steven McCoombe
Telephone number : 0161 234 4607
Email : steven.mccoombe@manchester.gov.uk

Page 28



Item 5

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 6

Application Number Date of Applin Committee Date Ward
138801/V0O/2023 11th Dec 2023 14t March 2024 Rusholme Ward

Proposal City Council Development - Change of use of former children's home to
create 24 no. self-contained residential units for short stay
homelessness accommodation (sui generis), together with ancillary
office and administrative space, associated elevational alterations and
roof works

Location 69 Dickenson Road, Manchester, M14 5AZ
Applicant Louise Stonall , Manchester City Council

Agent Andrew Unsworth, Manchester City Council

Executive Summary

The application relates to the conversion of a vacant children’s home and contact
centre to 24 self-contained residential units for short stay homelessness
accommodation (sui generis), together with ancillary office and administrative space,
associated elevational alterations and roof works.

Objections have been received from 4 local residents. The main concerns raised

relate to the proximity of the proposed use to a neighbouring hospital school and

safeguarding issues; anti-social/criminal behaviour perceived to be generated by

prospective residents; the impact to residential amenity of local residents, and the
impact to the conservation area which lies 80m to the north of the site.

Description
The application property is a vacant, part single, part two storey, detached building,
formerly in use as a children’s home and contact centre. The property has been

vacant for around 5 years.

The host building, is bounded by areas of hard surfacing to the side and rear, with
parking to the side of the building provided via an access from Dickenson Road.

Page 31



Item 6

Dickenson Road frontage

With the exception of the application site, a neighbouring school to the east, and two
properties at the junction of Dickenson Road and Birch Grove with commercial uses
at ground level, the immediate area is predominantly residential in character, mainly
comprising two-storey terraced and semi-detached dwellinghouses.

Description of development

Planning permission is sought to change the use of the building from a former
Children’s Home and contact centre (Class C2) to create 24 self-contained
residential units for short stay homelessness accommodation (sui generis), together
with ancillary office and administrative space, associated elevational alterations and
roof works.

Works include the refurbishment of the existing property and include the renewal of
roof coverings with grey metal roofing tiles and the replacement of the existing
window and door furniture, together with alterations to the elevations to respond to
internal layout changes associated with the proposed accommodation. Any new
brickwork would match the existing in terms of colouration.

Page 32



Item 6

The proposed use includes 15 on-site car parking spaces (including 2 disabled
spaces). In addition, cycle stor
[...]
e 52



Item 6

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 7

Application Number Date of Applin Committee Date  Ward
138808/F0O/2023 18 Dec 2023 14 Mar 2024 Deansgate Ward

Proposal Erection of 15-storeys plus plant level building to provide purpose-built
student accommodation (PBSA - Sui Generis)) along with site
preparation works, works over the public highway and other associated
works.

Location Car Park At Junction Of Charles Street And York Street, Manchester
Applicant Mr Mike Bathurst, Jadebricks (Charles Street) Limited

Agent Miss Rebecca Boston, Turley

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The application proposes a 15 storey PBSA building. 16 objections have been
received including 2 from local businesses who adjoin the site.

Principle and the schemes contribution to regeneration: The development is in
accordance with national and local planning policies, and would bring significant
economic, social and environmental benefits. It would develop a vacant, brownfield
site which has a negative impact on visual amenity. PBSA would be consistent with
policy H12 of the Core Strategy and would increase the supply of student
accommodation in the City. 20% would be affordable available on a discounted rent.

Economic Benefits: The development would add £4.9 million GVA to the
Manchester Economy and would create temporary and full time equivalent jobs.
Local labour Proposal would ensure local people benefit.

Social Benefits: This proposal would redevelop a vacant, low quality brownfield site
close to the Oxford Road Corridor. 107 bedspaces (including 6 accessible rooms)
would support the student accommodation pipeline of which 20% would be
affordable.

Environmental Benefits: This is a highly accessible area where walking and cycling
would be encouraged. Sedum roofs and bird and bat boxes would improve
biodiversity. The building would run on all electric systems which would reduce
carbon emissions as the grid decarbonises. Sustainable drainage would manage
surface wat
[...]

Site Location @  Meighbours notifie
@ Crown copyright and database rights 2024, Ordnance survey 100019568

"""




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	Access to the Council Chamber
	Filming and broadcast of the meeting

	4 Minutes
	5 138768/VO/2023 - 258 Brownley Road Manchester M22 5EB
	Description
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Condition(s) to be attached to decision
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

	6 138801/VO/2023 - 69 Dickenson Road Manchester M14 5AZ
	Description
	Description of development
	Consultations
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

	7 138808/FO/2023 - Car Park At Junction Of Charles Street And York Street Manchester
	Other Legislative Requirements
	Equality Act 2010
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

	8 139066/FH/2024 - 183 Withington Road Manchester M16 8HF
	The applicant is seeking permission for the erection of a two-storey side extension, single-storey rear extension and front porch extension to provide additional living accommodation for a family dwellinghouse. The property is not listed; however, it is sited within the Whalley Range conservation area.
	Ten neighbouring dwellings were notified of the proposed development and one letter of objection was received. The key issue that was raised was concern relating to the proposal’s lack of visual subservience to the host dwellinghouse. This is fully considered within the main body of the report.
	Description
	Policies
	The Core Strategy Development Plan Document (2012-2027):
	The "Core Strategy" was adopted by the City Council on 11th July 2012. It is the key document in Manchester's Local Development Framework. The Core Strategy replaces significant elements of the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) as the document that sets out the long-term strategic planning policies for Manchester's future development. A number of UDP policies have been saved until replaced by

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  14 March 2024 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14 March 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Lyons (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Shaukat Ali, Andrews, Chohan, Curley, Davies, Gartside, Hassan, 
Hewitson, Hughes, Johnson, Kamal, J Lovecy and Riasat 
 
Also present: Councillor Taylor  
 
PH/24/17. Supplementary Information on Applications Being Considered  
 
A copy of the late representations received had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting regarding applications 138808/FO/2023 and 139066/FH/2024. 
  
Decision 
  
To receive and note the late representations. 
 
PH/24/18. Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 as a correct record. 
  
PH/24/19. 138768/VO/2023 - 258 Brownley Road Manchester M22 5EB  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding a City Council Development, the change of use of a former 
probation centre (Class E) to homeless shelter for up to 20 homeless people (sui 
generis). 
  
The application related to the conversion of a vacant probation centre to a homeless 
shelter providing 20 bedrooms for single homeless people, incorporating communal 
living areas, staffroom, and parking. 
  
Objections had been received from 92 local residents, together with 2 letters of 
support. 
  
The main concerns raised related to the proximity of the proposed use to a 
neighbouring children’s day nursery and safeguarding issues; anti-social/criminal 
behaviour perceived to be generated by prospective residents; the use of the open 
space opposite and interaction with children; the impact to nearby property values 
and the provision of satisfactory operational arrangements, to ensure that the 
development does not harm the living conditions of nearby residential occupiers. 
  
Consideration of this application was deferred by the Planning and Highways 
Committee on 14 February 2023 to enable a site visit to take place. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  14 March 2024 

The Planning Officer noted that the site visit had taken place, looking at the 
relationship of the property to the day nursery next door, neighbouring residential 
properties, the open space opposite and the access to premises and car parking 
area. 
  
The applicant addressed the Committee, noting that discussions had taken place with 
the nursery and neighbouring properties, which involved their management plan. 
Addresses in both the Woodhouse Park and Sharston Ward had been notified of the 
application. A drop-in session was held for Sharston residents to discuss their 
concerns. The engagement that the applicant had completed was aimed at informing 
residents why the development was necessary in Wythenshawe, given that there was 
a lack of temporary accommodation provision in South Manchester. The proposed 
site would be a good neighbour, with sufficient staffing levels to manage the site and 
provide a prompt response to any complaints. Anti-social behaviour would not be 
tolerated at the site. 
  
A ward Councillor for Sharston addressed the Committee, requesting that they 
considered the existing communities and hear their concerns. Sharston residents had 
told them that they had received no communication regarding the development. They 
felt the property to not be suitable for this site. However, if approved, they requested 
that the homelessness team work closely with residents and ward Councillors if any 
issues did arise.  
  
The Planning Officer noted that the applicant had discussed a detailed management 
plan and that included contact details to contact with complaints. Staff would be on 
site 24 hours a day and if there was a breach of the licence agreement signed by 
residents, they could be moved out of the site. A condition regarding CCTV and other 
security measures was to be agreed. The site had Class E, office use that provided 
no control to the Planning authority, whereas this permission would give control 
through the management plan and other conditions. 
  
A member noted that they had noticed at the site visit that one neighbour was 
particularly close to the proposed site and questioned if a condition could be added 
for extra boundary work to act as an additional barrier to the site for neighbours. 
  
The Planning officer accepted that there was a gap in the boundary treatment and 
that there was no reason a condition could not be added to look at this. 
  
Councillor Andrews moved the Officer’s recommendation, with the additional 
condition relating to boundary work as proposed. 
  
Councillor Lovecy seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report, together with an additional condition 
relating to landscaping works. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  14 March 2024 

(Councillor Johnson declared an interest in this item and therefore vacated the room, 
taking no part in the discussion or vote) 
  
PH/24/20. 138801/VO/2023 - 69 Dickenson Road Manchester M14 5AZ  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding a City Council Development, the change of use of a former 
children's home to create 24 no. self-contained residential units for short stay 
homelessness accommodation (sui generis), together with ancillary office and 
administrative space, associated elevational alterations and roof works. 
  
Objections had been received from 4 local residents. The main concerns raised 
relate to the proximity of the proposed use to a neighbouring hospital school and 
safeguarding issues; anti-social/criminal behaviour perceived to be generated by 
prospective residents; the impact to residential amenity of local residents, and the 
impact to the conservation area which lies 80m to the north of the site. 
  
The Planning Officer had nothing to add to the printed report.  
  
The applicant addressed the Committee, noting that the application was to repurpose 
an unused building into short stay homeless accommodation with office and 
administrative space. The site would be for those with medical needs where 
alternatives are not appropriate. The site would free up beds in hospitals by providing 
a place for those ready to leave to go to if they are homeless. The site would be 
operated by Manchester City Council, with three staff plus security staff on site at all 
times. There would be no visitors to the property except professionals as required. 
The site would aim to help residents to be able to move on within a maximum of six 
months. Background checks would be completed on each referral to ensure that this 
was an appropriate setting for them. All residents would sign a Licence Agreement 
that, if broken, could lead to the loss of accommodation. The applicant had engaged 
with residents and explained the use of the site. 
  
The Planning Officer noted that the management plan would be a condition of 
planning permission as would other security measures such as CCTV. The 
application would bring a vacant building back into use.  
  
Councillor Lovecy moved the Officer’s recommendation. 
  
Councillor Curley seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to Approve the application for the reasons and subject to 
the conditions set out in the officer’s report. 
 
PH/24/21. 138808/FO/2023 - Car Park At Junction Of Charles Street And York 

Street Manchester  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the erection of 15-storeys plus plant level building to provide 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  14 March 2024 

purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA - Sui Generis) along with site 
preparation works, works over the public highway and other associated works. 
  
16 objections had been received including 2 from local businesses who adjoin the 
site. 
  
The Planning Officer noted that a long late representation had been circulated to the 
Committee and provided a summary of that document.  
  
Two objectors attended, splitting the allocated four minutes, and addressed the 
Committee, the first noting that they were the owner of a neighbouring business. 
They stated that the construction process would force their business to close and 
were unsure if their business would survive a long closure. They think that pedestrian 
safety would be compromised during construction. The objector stated that the 
applicant had made no thought regarding the impact on local businesses. They 
requested that the Committee perform a site visit if they would not refuse the 
application. 
  
A second objector stated that the Committee needed a site visit to understand the 
significant impact of the development and they could not make a decision without 
that. They raised concerns that neighbouring businesses had been ignored in the 
application. Concerns were noted regarding the lack of agreement with Euro Car 
Parks for an area for a compound. The objector felt that the neighbouring nursery 
had been ignored, with the proposal creating a barrier to it. They stated that there 
had been no engagement with the nearby Bracken House, where almost half of 
residents would lose daylight due to the application. They did not believe there was a 
need for this type of development in this area. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee, stating that they had proposed an 
appropriate use and design for the site. This was a prime location for PBSA as it was 
close to the Oxford Road Corridor. Expanding the PBSA offer would free up much 
needed family homes. The agent felt that the proposal could be constructed without 
harm to the area and would bring benefits. The applicant had proposed additional 
health and safety measures for the nursery, noting the concerns that remained. They 
accepted that there would be a temporary disruption in the area, but the impact would 
be minimised. They stated that all commitments made are assured by the Planning 
Conditions that would be attached to permission if granted. The applicant was open 
to continued dialogue with neighbouring businesses and residents.  
  
The Planning Officer noted that the report before Committee was a lengthy one that 
provided enough information for them to make a decision. They stated that the 
impacts on neighbouring properties, the nearby nursery and on Bracken House had 
all been clearly set out in the report. Whilst an agreement had not been reached with 
Euro Car Parks, the Planning Officer noted that an alternative would be found if an 
agreement could not be made.  
  
A member queried if it would be all windows at Bracken House that were impacted by 
the proposed development. It was confirmed that it would be half of the windows. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Planning and Highways Committee  14 March 2024 

A member raised concerns regarding air quality and the engagement process. The 
Planning Officer stated that air quality and noise were planning issues and were set 
out clearly in the report. The impact regarding air quality and noise had been 
discussed with colleagues in environmental health and with mitigation they were 
satisfied that the impacts would be acceptable. In terms of communication, officers 
had gone well beyond their statutory requirements. The conditions on site will enable 
businesses to remain in place, but the Planning officer accepted there will be an 
impact. However, that impact would be managed and mitigated to an extent that 
officers are satisfied with. The site is a development site that if not developed, will be 
left as is which was deemed unacceptable. The Planning officer stated that if the 
purpose of a site visit was to see the nursery play area, that would be difficult from 
the public highway, and they suspected there would be safeguarding issues and they 
would not have rights to access the site.  
  
The Director of Planning added that to resolve to complete a site visit, the Committee 
needed Planning grounds for that visit. They stated that the report already provided 
visuals of what would be seen on a site visit. 
  
A member raised concerns about the impact of the development on the nearby 
nursery and young children’s health. They had concerns another nursery would be 
lost. Further concerns were raised regarding the consultation process. 
  
The Director of Planning noted that the consultation process always goes above the 
statutory requirements.  
  
The Planning Officer noted that Environmental Health had assessed the scheme and 
were satisfied with the impact. They noted that all Early Years concerns had been 
addressed in the report and confirmed as acceptable. The applicant had committed 
to a temporary ramp for access to the nursery, if approved by highways. 
  
Councillor Hewitson proposed a site visit to see the proposal in the context of the 
adjacent buildings and businesses. 
  
Councillor Curley seconded the proposal. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee resolved to defer consideration of the application, in order to 
undertake a site visit on the grounds of seeing the proposal in the context of the 
adjacent buildings and businesses. 
  
 
PH/24/22. 139066/FH/2024 - 183 Withington Road Manchester M16 8HF  
 
The Committee were informed that the applicant had withdrawn the application and 
therefore no determination was required.  
 
 


